



AB
09 **AB**
10 **AB**
11

Owner's manual
Manual del propietario

Free 5 year parts and 5 year limited labor warranty
Register your warranty at www.dysonairblade.com

Garantía gratuita de cinco años
Registre su garantía en
www.dysonairblade.com

dyson

THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING TO BUY A DYSON AIRBLADE TAP HAND DRYER DYSON CUSTOMER CARE

Your hand dryer is covered for 5 years from the date of purchase, subject to the terms of the limited guarantee.

Register your warranty now at www.dysonairblade.com

If you have any questions about your hand dryer, call the Dyson Helpline at 1-888-DYSON-AB with your serial number and details of where and when you bought the unit.

Note your serial number here for future reference.

Your serial number can be found on the bottom right hand corner of the backplate, on a registration sheet in the box, and also on the large information sticker which can be found around the tap when the unit is unpacked.



This illustration is for example purposes only.

WARNING

A comprehensive installation guide is enclosed with the hand dryer packaging. This contains detailed information on the correct installation of the unit, which **MUST** be adhered to completely, including routing of electrical cables. Damage caused by incorrect installation is not covered by your warranty. Dyson recommends a 15 amp circuit breaker with a dedicated line and neutral. Contact a qualified electrician and plumber to determine the specific requirements for your particular installation. Installation work and electrical wiring **MUST** be done by a qualified electrician and plumber in accordance with all applicable laws, codes, and standards. The instructions in this manual and the installation guide must be followed completely, as failure to do so may result in incorrect operation, damage to property and/or personal injury. It is recommended that an isolation valve is fitted with this product during installation.

Dyson will not be held liable for any damage to property or personal injury, **or any loss of business or revenue**, if you, your staff, your installer or service engineers have not followed the instructions given in this manual and the installation guide.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

BEFORE INSTALLING OR USING THIS UNIT READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS AND CAUTIONARY MARKINGS IN THIS MANUAL AND THE INSTALLATION GUIDE

WARNING

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY TO PERSONS, OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING:

1. This unit is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or reasoning capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the unit by a person responsible for their safety.
2. Do not allow the unit to be used for any purpose other than washing and drying hands. Use this unit only in the manner intended by the manufacturer. If you have questions, contact the manufacturer.
3. Before servicing, switch the power off at the service panel. Ensure the switch is locked to prevent the power from being switched on accidentally. If the means of switching off the power cannot be locked, securely fasten a prominent warning device, such as a tag, to the service panel.
4. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the unit.

DO NOT USE ANY PRESSURE WASHING EQUIPMENT FOR CLEANING ON OR NEAR THIS UNIT.

WARNING

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT USE THIS APPLIANCE WITH ANY SOLID-STATE SPEED CONTROL DEVICE

WARNING: RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK!

All electrical repair work must be done by qualified electrician(s) or Dyson Service Engineers in accordance with all federal, state and local laws and applicable codes and standards, including fire-rated construction. If casing is removed or handled improperly the internal components of the unit may cause harm or become permanently damaged.

CAUTION

Your hand dryer should be located indoors. Operating temperature range 32°F (0°C) to 104°F (40°C). To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose the internal mechanisms/components of this unit to moisture.

WARNING:

This unit contains substances known to the state of California to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm. Wash hand after installation or repair of this unit.

READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

LOOKING AFTER YOUR HAND DRYER

WARNING

This product is not to be used in sinks where a plug is fitted. Before engaging the water flow ensure that the plughole is clear of any obstructions and that water can drain freely.

HOW TO USE

1. Place your hands beneath the center of the tap and water will flow automatically for as long as the hands remain in place.
2. Place your hands to either side of the center tap to activate the hand dryer, creating sheets of air to scrape water from your hands.
3. Move your hands backwards and forwards slowly through the air, turning them over so both back and front are exposed to the airflow.

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

WARNING: RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK.

Problem	Action
The hand dryer fails to start.	Check fuse/circuit breaker is working and that the power and water supply are connected. Must be performed by a qualified electrician. Ensure the cleaning cap is removed and that the sensors are clean and unobstructed. If a safe method of switching is available, turn the unit on and off. If a safe method is not available, a qualified electrician must perform this task.
The hand dryer is turning on and off erratically.	Ensure sensors are clean. Check that the sensor cable from the tap is securely connected. Must be performed by a qualified electrician.
The hand dryer sometimes cuts out when in use but resumes operation after a period of time.	Check the air inlet is clean and free of dust. If the air inlet is dusty simply remove dust. Ensure that the air inlet is free from obstructions and has sufficient clearance (see installation instructions).
The dry time of the hand dryer has increased. The air flow from the hand dryer is running hotter than usual.	Inspect the inlet grille for dust and remove. Inspect filter and change if required. Ensure that the hose is securely attached to the base of the tap and no leaks are present. Must be performed by a qualified electrician.
Air is continuously running from the hand dryer.	Ensure sensors are clean and free from any obstructions

Problem	Action
There is no air coming from the hand dryer.	Check fuse/circuit breaker is working and that the power is connected. Must be performed by a qualified electrician. Ensure that the air hose is securely attached to the base of the tap and no leaks are present. Must be performed by a qualified electrician. Check that the sensor cable from the tap is securely connected. Must be performed by a qualified electrician.

TAP

Problem	Action
Water is continuously coming from the tap.	Ensure sensors are clean and free from any obstructions.
There is no water coming from the tap.	Ensure that the power and water supplies are turned on and that the isolation valve is open. Must be performed by a qualified electrician. Ensure that the aerator is free from debris, remove and clean/replace if necessary.
The water coming from the tap is overly hot or cold.	Contact the Dyson Helpline.

If you have any further questions please contact the Dyson Helpline.

CLEANING

The hand dryer should be cleaned daily.

Follow these 2 simple steps to ensure the unit performs to its best and remains hygienic. Using the wrong cleaning method or product may invalidate your warranty.

1. Fit the cleaning cap, and wipe all surfaces with a soft cloth and non-abrasive cleaner.
2. Clean the air inlet on the base of the motor bucket REGULARLY.

GENERAL ADVICE

All cleaning chemicals should be used exactly as indicated by the manufacturer's instructions (including appropriate dilution).

If a cleaning product is left on the machine for too long, a film will form.

Any chemicals intended for use should first be tested on an inconspicuous area to confirm suitability.

Aside from cleaning chemicals, care should be taken to avoid any harmful fluids from coming into contact with the unit, in particular oils and alcohol-based products.

Ensure that the plughole in your sink is free from blockages and that the water can drain freely.

CHEMICAL GUIDELINES

Many professional cleaning chemicals can be used. The following are some that are harmful to the machine and should not be used. **Use of these will invalidate your warranty.**

Do not use:

Alcohol-acid mixes

Alcohol

Solvent /oil-based products
Quaternary ammonium
Alkali-bleach mixes
Foaming ingredients
Bleach or abrasive cleaners
Do not pressure wash

WATER GUIDELINES

This hand dryer has an IP35 certification.

Use of pressure washers can force water inside the casing.

Water damage caused by incorrect cleaning will invalidate your warranty.

SOLENOID REPLACEMENT GUIDELINES

It may be necessary to replace the solenoid on your hand dryer. If you suspect this is the case, please contact the Dyson Helpline at 1-888-DYSON-AB.

When replacing the solenoid, the hand dryer must be disconnected from the mains electricity and water supply. Failure to do so could lead to serious injury and/or damage to property.

FILTER MAINTENANCE

Regularly check the air inlet to ensure that it is free from dust and debris. Simply wiping the inlet with a soft cloth should be sufficient to remove dust and debris.

If the air inlet gets clogged, further cleaning or a filter change might be required.

If required for high usage environments, a Dyson filter change kit provides everything needed to change your unit's HEPA filter on site. Contact the Dyson Helpline at 1-888-DYSON-AB for more information.

Filter cleaning or replacement for your hand dryer can be carried out by carefully following the instructions given in the filter change kit. If in any doubt, consult a qualified electrician or contact the Dyson Helpline at 1-888-DYSON-AB for support.

SERVICING

If your hand dryer needs servicing, please call the Dyson Helpline at 1-888-DYSON-AB.

Also visit the website at www.dysonairblade.com

DISPOSAL INFORMATION

Please dispose of this product responsibly and recycle where possible.

CONFORMITY STATEMENT

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation, notwithstanding use by the general public in commercial, business and industrial environments. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

PLEASE REGISTER AS A DYSON AIRBLADE TAP HAND DRYER OWNER

To help us ensure you receive prompt and efficient service, please register your unit at www.dysonairblade.com

This will register your warranty, confirm ownership of your Dyson unit in the event of an insurance loss, and enable us to contact you if necessary.

You will need your serial number, which can be found on the bottom right hand corner of the backplate, on a registration sheet in the box, and also on the large information sticker which can be found around the tap when the unit is unpacked.

Please ensure all instructions and guidance in this operating manual and the installation guide are adhered to or your warranty may be invalidated.

YOUR LIMITED WARRANTY

Terms and Conditions of the Dyson 5 year parts warranty and the Dyson 5 year labor warranty covering electrical failures.

If you have registered your unit online, your limited warranty will start from the date of purchase. Please retain your proof of purchase. If you do not have your proof of purchase, your warranty will start 90 days after the date of manufacture, according to Dyson's records. This limited warranty will be void if the unit is installed and used in a country outside the one in which it was sold.

WHAT IS COVERED

5 YEAR PARTS WARRANTY

All factory parts of your Dyson hand dryer are warrantied against original defects in materials and workmanship when used in accordance with the owner's manual and installation guide for a period of 5 years from the start of your warranty. Please call the Dyson Helpline at 1-888-DYSON-AB for more information.

- Any parts which are returned to Dyson will become the property of Dyson.
- The replacement of any part of your Dyson unit under warranty will not extend the period of this limited warranty.
- This limited warranty provides benefits which are additional to and do not affect any statutory rights you may have as a consumer. This limited warranty gives you legal rights, and you may have other rights which vary from state to state.

5 YEAR LABOR WARRANTY COVERING ELECTRICAL FAILURES

In instances where electrical failures occur, Dyson will, for five years from the start of your limited warranty, carry out the repair with no labor charge. After this, standard labor charges will apply. Warranty service must be performed by Dyson or a Dyson authorized service agent. "Electrical failures" specifically exclude any plumbing-related failures. Where replacement of the tap, motor bucket assembly, or solenoid is required, Dyson will provide replacement parts to be fitted on site by you; this limited warranty does not cover any labor costs or charges related to the replacement of the tap, motor bucket assembly, or solenoid. Please call the Dyson Helpline at 1-888-DYSON-AB for more information.

- Any parts which are returned to Dyson will become the property of Dyson.
- The replacement of any part of your unit under warranty will not extend the period of this limited warranty.

- This limited warranty provides benefits which are additional to and do not affect any statutory rights you may have as a consumer. This limited warranty gives you legal rights, and you may have other rights which vary from state to state.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED

This limited warranty does not cover any labor costs or charges related to the replacement of the tap, motor bucket assembly, or solenoid.

Dyson does not warranty the repair or replacement of a unit as a result of:

- Accidental damage, faults caused by negligent use or care, unintentional or deliberate misuse, neglect, vandalism, careless operation or handling of the unit which is not in accordance with the Dyson operating manual.
- Use of parts not assembled or installed in accordance with the instructions of Dyson.
- Use of parts and accessories which are not genuine Dyson components and which are not appropriate for your hand dryer.
- Faulty installation, or installation that does not precisely follow the installation instructions supplied by Dyson (except where installed by Dyson).
- Repairs or alterations carried out other than in accordance with instructions by Dyson.
- Damage from external sources such as transit, weather, electrical outages or power surges.
- Normal wear and tear (e.g. fuse).
- Damage caused by cleaning which is not in line with the instructions in this manual: for example, cleaning with chemicals or products listed as harmful to the unit.
- Damage caused by water ingress due to cleaning or treatment prohibited in this manual.
- Any electrical, flooding or structural damage.

If you are in any doubt as to what is covered by this limited warranty, please contact the Dyson Helpline at 1-888-DYSON-AB.

WARRANTY LIMITATIONS AND EXCLUSIONS

- Any implied warranties relating to your Dyson hand dryer, including, but not limited to, warranty of merchantability or warranty of fitness for a particular purpose, are limited to the duration of this warranty. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the this limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.
- Your remedy for breach of this warranty is limited to the warranty service described in "What Is Covered" above. Dyson will not be liable for any consequential damages or incidental damages you may incur in connection with your purchase and use of your Dyson hand dryer. This limitation is not allowed by some States and so this limitation may not apply to you.
- This limited warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may also have other rights which vary by State.
- This limited warranty is not transferable.

ABOUT YOUR PRIVACY

- Your information will be held by Dyson and its agents for promotional, marketing and servicing purposes.
- If your details change, if you change your mind about any of your marketing preferences or if you have any queries about how we use your information, please contact Dyson.
- For more information on how we protect your privacy, please see our privacy policy on the Dyson website.

GRACIAS POR COMPRAR UN SECADOR DE MANOS DYSON AIRBLADE TAP

SERVICIO DE ATENCIÓN AL CLIENTE DYSON

El secador de manos está cubierto durante cinco años a partir de la fecha de compra, según los términos de la garantía limitada.

Registre su garantía en www.dysonairblade.com

Si tiene alguna duda acerca de su secador de manos, llame a la línea directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson al 1-888-DYSON-AB con el número de serie e información de cuándo y dónde compró la unidad.

Sírvase anotar aquí su número de serie para consultarlo posteriormente.

Su número de serie se encuentra en el extremo inferior derecho de la placa posterior, en la hoja de registro de la caja y también en la etiqueta grande de información que se ubica alrededor del grifo cuando se desembala la unidad.



Esta figura es únicamente para mostrar un ejemplo.

Dyson no será responsable de ningún daño a la propiedad o lesión personal, ni de la pérdida de la actividad comercial o de ganancias, si el usuario, el personal, el instalador o los ingenieros de mantenimiento no siguieron las instrucciones de este manual y de la guía de instalación.

ADVERTENCIA

Encontrará una guía de instalación completa en el embalaje del secador de manos Dyson. Este manual contiene información detallada sobre la instalación correcta del producto, que DEBE cumplirse totalmente, incluida la disposición de los cables eléctricos. Su garantía no cubre los daños causados por la instalación incorrecta del producto. Dyson recomienda un cortacircuitos de 15 A con una toma dedicada y neutro. Para conocer los requisitos concretos de su instalación, póngase en contacto con un electricista profesional. La instalación y el cableado DEBE realizarlos un electricista profesional en conformidad con la legislación, los códigos y las normas vigentes.

Se deben seguir completamente las instrucciones de este manual y de la guía de instalación, de lo contrario, puede ocasionar un funcionamiento incorrecto, daños materiales y/o lesiones personales.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

ANTES DE INSTALAR O UTILIZAR ESTA UNIDAD, LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES E INDICACIONES DE PRECAUCIÓN DE ESTE MANUAL Y DE LA GUÍA DE INSTALACIÓN

PELIGRO

PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE UN INCENDIO, DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA O DE LESIONES PERSONALES, PRESTE ATENCIÓN A LO SIGUIENTE:

1. Esta unidad no está destinada para el uso por parte de personas (incluso niños) con capacidades físicas, cognitivas o mentales reducidas, o con falta de experiencia y conocimiento, salvo que hubieran recibido supervisión o instrucciones acerca del uso de la unidad por parte de una persona responsable por su seguridad.
2. No permita que la unidad se use para otro propósito que no sea el de lavar y secar las manos. Use esta unidad solo en la forma indicada por el fabricante. Si tiene preguntas, comuníquese con el fabricante.
3. Antes de realizar las tareas de mantenimiento, apague la unidad desde el panel para reparaciones. Asegúrese de que el interruptor esté bloqueado para evitar que se encienda la unidad en forma accidental. Si no se puede bloquear el interruptor de desconexión, coloque, de forma segura, un dispositivo de advertencia de fácil visualización (una etiqueta, por ejemplo) al panel para reparaciones.
4. Debe vigilar a los niños, a fin de garantizar que no jueguen con la unidad.

NO UTILICE EQUIPOS DE LAVADO A PRESIÓN PARA LIMPIAR ESTA UNIDAD O LAS ÁREAS CERCANAS.

ADVERTENCIA

PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA, NO USE ESTE APARATO CON NINGÚN DISPOSITIVO DE CONTROL DE VELOCIDAD DE ESTADO SÓLIDO

ADVERTENCIA: TENGA EN CUENTA EL RIESGO DE CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO!

Todo el trabajo de reparación eléctrica debe realizarlo un electricista calificado conforme o los ingenieros de servicio de Dyson conforme las leyes locales, estatales y federales y los estándares y códigos aplicables, incluso las regulaciones relacionadas con la construcción ignífuga. Si la carcasa se quita o se maneja incorrectamente, las piezas internas de la unidad pueden causar daños o deteriorarse de manera permanente.

PRECAUCIÓN

El secador de manos debe instalarse en un espacio cerrado. El rango de temperatura de operación varía de 32 °F (0°) a 104 °F (40 °C). Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o choque eléctrico, no exponga las partes y los mecanismos internos de la unidad a la humedad.

PRECAUCIÓN

Esta unidad contiene sustancias reconocidas por el estado de California como causantes de cáncer, anomalías congénitas y otros daños reproductivos. Lávese las manos después de instalar o reparar esta unidad.

LEA Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

CUIDADO DE SU SECADOR DE MANOS

⚠️ ADVERTENCIA

Este producto no fue diseñado para su uso en lavabos con un tapón colocado. Antes de conectar el flujo de agua, asegúrese de que el desagüe no tenga obstrucciones y que el agua pueda correr libremente.

CÓMO USAR EL APARATO

1. Ubique sus manos debajo del grifo y el agua correrá automáticamente mientras las manos permanezcan en ese lugar.
2. Ubique sus manos a cada lado del grifo central para activar el secador de manos. Este emitirá cortinas de aire para quitar el agua de sus manos.
3. Mueva sus manos hacia atrás y hacia adelante lentamente debajo del aire y gírelas para que tanto la palma y como el dorso queden expuestos a la corriente de aire.

GUÍA DE RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

⚠️ ADVERTENCIA: TENGA EN CUENTA EL RIESGO DE CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO.

Problema	Acción
El secador de manos no se enciende.	Revise que el disyuntor y los fusibles estén funcionando y que la alimentación eléctrica y el suministro de agua estén conectados. La instalación debe realizarla un electricista calificado. Asegúrese de quitar la tapa de limpieza y de que los sensores estén limpios y sin obstrucciones. Apague y encienda la unidad. Si se encuentra disponible algún método de cambio seguro, encienda y apague la unidad. Si no hay ningún método seguro disponible, un electricista calificado debe realizar esta tarea.
El secador de manos se enciende y apaga de manera irregular.	Asegúrese de que los sensores estén limpios. Revise que el cable del sensor del grifo esté conectado de forma segura. La instalación debe realizarla un electricista calificado.
El secador de manos se apaga ocasionalmente cuando está en uso, pero se vuelve a encender luego de un tiempo.	Revise que la entrada de aire esté limpia y sin polvo. Si la entrada de aire tiene polvo, simplemente, quítelo. Asegúrese de que la entrada de aire no tenga obstrucciones y que tenga espacio suficiente (consulte las instrucciones de instalación).
El tiempo de secado del secador de manos ha aumentado. El flujo de aire del secador de manos es más caliente que lo usual.	Revise y quite la suciedad de la rejilla de entrada. Revise el filtro y cámbielo de ser necesario. Asegúrese de que la manguera esté bien unida a la base del grifo y que no tenga pérdidas. La instalación debe realizarla un electricista calificado.
El secador de manos expulsa aire continuamente.	Asegúrese de que los sensores estén limpios y no tengan obstrucciones.

Problema	Acción
El secador de manos no expulsa aire.	Revise que el disyuntor y los fusibles estén funcionando y que la alimentación eléctrica esté conectada. La instalación debe realizarla un electricista calificado. Asegúrese de que la manguera de aire esté bien unida a la base del grifo y que no tenga pérdidas. La instalación debe realizarla un electricista calificado. Revise que el cable del sensor del grifo esté conectado de forma segura. La instalación debe realizarla un electricista calificado.

GRIFO

Problema	Acción
El grifo expulsa agua continuamente.	Asegúrese de que los sensores estén limpios y no tengan obstrucciones.
El grifo no expulsa agua.	Asegúrese de que la alimentación eléctrica y el suministro de agua estén activados y de que la válvula de aislamiento esté abierta. La instalación debe realizarla un electricista calificado. Asegúrese de que el aireador no tenga residuos. Si es necesario, quítelo y límpielo o reemplácelo.
El agua que sale del grifo está muy fría o muy caliente.	Comuníquese con la línea directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson

Si tiene más preguntas, comuníquese con la línea directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson.

LIMPIEZA

El secador de manos debe limpiarse diariamente.

Siga estos dos pasos sencillos para garantizar que la unidad funcione de manera óptima y se mantenga higiénica. Se puede anular la garantía si se utiliza un método o producto de limpieza incorrecto.

1. Ubique la tapa de limpieza y limpie todas las superficies con un paño suave y un limpiador no abrasivo.
2. Limpie la entrada de aire de la base del cubo del motor CON FRECUENCIA.

RECOMENDACIÓN GENERAL

Todos los químicos de limpieza deben usarse exactamente como se indica en las instrucciones del fabricante (incluida la disolución correcta).

Si se deja un producto de limpieza en la máquina por mucho tiempo, se formará una película. Cualquier químico que se piense utilizar debe probarse primero en un área oculta a fin de comprobar que sea apto.

Aparte de los productos químicos de limpieza, se debe tener precaución para evitar que fluidos dañinos entren en contacto con la unidad, en particular, aceites y productos a base de alcohol.

Asegúrese de que el orificio de descarga del lavabo no tenga obstrucciones y de que el agua pueda salir libremente.

PAUTAS PARA EL USO DE PRODUCTOS QUÍMICOS

Se pueden utilizar numerosos productos químicos de limpieza profesionales. A continuación se enumeran los productos que son perjudiciales para la máquina y que no se deben utilizar.

Si los utiliza, se anulará la garantía.

No utilice:

Mezclas de alcohol con ácido

Alcohol

Productos basados en solvente o aceite

Amonio cuaternario

Mezclas de álcalis y blanqueadores

Ingredientes espumosos

Blanqueador o limpiadores abrasivos

No lave a presión

PAUTAS PARA EL USO DE AGUA

Este secador de manos tiene certificación IP35.

El uso de lavadoras de presión puede forzar la entrada de agua a la carcasa. **El daño causado por el agua debido a una limpieza incorrecta anulará su garantía.**

PAUTAS DE REEMPLAZO DEL SOLENOIDE

Es posible que sea necesario reemplazar el solenoide de su secador de manos. Si cree que debe hacerlo, comuníquese con la línea directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson al 1-888-DYSON-AB.

Al reemplazar el solenoide, el secador de manos debe tener la conexión eléctrica y el suministro del agua desconectados. De lo contrario, puede generar lesiones graves y/o daños a la propiedad.

MANTENIMIENTO DEL FILTRO/ENTRADA DE AIRE

Revise con regularidad la entrada de aire para asegurarse de que no tenga polvo ni residuos. Simplemente limpiar la entrada de aire con un paño suave es suficiente para quitar el polvo y los residuos.

Si la entrada de aire está obstruida, es posible que deba limpiar más o cambiar el filtro.

Si se necesita para entornos de uso intensivo, un kit de cambio de filtros Dyson cuenta con todo lo necesario para cambiar el filtro HEPA de la unidad en sus instalaciones. Comuníquese con la Línea Directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson al 1-888-DYSON-AB para obtener más información.

La limpieza o el reemplazo del filtro del secador de manos se puede realizar siguiendo cuidadosamente las instrucciones provistas con el kit de cambio de filtro. Si tiene dudas, consulte a un electricista calificado o comuníquese con la Línea Directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson al 1-888-DYSON-AB para solicitar ayuda.

TAREAS DE SERVICIO

Si se deben realizar tareas de servicio en el secador de manos, comuníquese con la Línea Directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson al 1-888-DYSON-AB.

También puede visitar el sitio web: www.dysonairblade.com.

INFORMACIÓN DE ELIMINACIÓN DE RESIDUOS

Por favor, deseche este producto de manera responsable y recicle en la medida que sea posible.

DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD

Se han realizado pruebas en este equipo que han permitido determinar que cumple con los límites establecidos para los dispositivos de Clase B, en base al artículo 15 de las Normas FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para brindar una protección razonable contra interferencias dañinas en instalaciones residenciales, sin perjuicio del uso por parte del público en general en entornos comerciales, empresariales e industriales. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza en base a las instrucciones, puede causar interferencia dañina en las comunicaciones radiales. Sin embargo, no existe garantía alguna de que no se produzca interferencia en una instalación en particular. Si este equipo causa interferencia dañina en la recepción de una radio o un televisor (que se puede determinar mediante el encendido y el apagado del equipo), se recomienda que el usuario trate de corregir la interferencia mediante la aplicación de una o más de las siguientes medidas:

- Cambie la orientación o la ubicación de la antena receptora.
- Aumente la distancia entre el equipo y el receptor.
- Conecte el equipo en un toma de corriente que se encuentre en un circuito distinto al que está conectado el receptor.
- Solicite ayuda al proveedor o a un técnico de radio o TV con experiencia.

Los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados por el grupo responsable de las reglas de conformidad pueden invalidar la autoridad del usuario en la operación del equipo.

POR FAVOR REGÍSTRESE COMO PROPIETARIO DE UN SECADOR DE MANOS DYSON AIRBLADE TAP

Para ayudarnos a garantizar que usted reciba un servicio oportuno y eficiente, registre su unidad en www.dysonairblade.com

Esto registrará su garantía y confirmará que el aparato Dyson es de su propiedad en caso de que ocurra una pérdida cubierta por el seguro, y nos permitirá contactarle si fuese necesario. Necesitará su número de serie, que se encuentra en el extremo inferior derecho de la placa posterior, en la hoja de registro de la caja y también en la etiqueta grande de información que se encuentra alrededor del grifo cuando se desembala la unidad.

Asegúrese de seguir todas las instrucciones y direcciones de este manual de funcionamiento de lo contrario se podrá invalidar su garantía.

SU GARANTÍA LIMITADA

Términos y condiciones de la garantía de Dyson de 5 años para las piezas y de 5 años para la mano de obra con cobertura para fallas eléctricas.

Una vez que haya registrado la unidad en línea, la garantía limitada empezará a tener vigencia desde el día de la compra.

Conserve su factura de compra. Si no tiene la factura de compra, la validez de la garantía empezará a contar desde los 90 días posteriores a la fecha de fabricación, según los registros de Dyson.

Esta garantía limitada no tendrá validez si la unidad se instala y se usa en otro país que no sea el país donde se vendió el producto.

QUÉ ESTÁ CUBIERTO

GARANTÍA DE 5 AÑOS PARA LAS PIEZAS

Todas las piezas de fábrica de su secador de manos Dyson tienen garantía por defectos de fábrica en los materiales y mano de obra si se usan conforme el manual de usuario y la guía de instalación por un período de cinco años desde el inicio de la garantía. Comuníquese con la Línea Directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson al 1-888-DYSON-AB para obtener más información.

Todas las piezas que se devuelvan a Dyson serán propiedad de Dyson.

El reemplazo de cualquier pieza de la unidad Dyson con garantía no extiende el período de esta garantía limitada.

Esta garantía limitada proporciona beneficios adicionales que no afectan los derechos legítimos que puede tener como cliente. Esta garantía limitada le otorga derechos legales; además, usted puede tener otros derechos que varían de estado a estado.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE 5 AÑOS PARA LA MANO DE OBRA CON COBERTURA PARA FALLAS ELÉCTRICAS

En el caso de fallas eléctricas, durante cinco años a partir del comienzo de la garantía limitada, Dyson realizará las reparaciones sin costo de mano de obra. Una vez terminado este período, se aplicarán los cargos habituales. **Warranty service must be performed by Dyson or a Dyson authorized service agent.** La “fallas eléctricas” excluyen específicamente cualquier falla relacionada con plomería. En los casos en que se requiera el reemplazo del grifo, el conjunto del cubo del motor o el solenoide, Dyson proporcionará la pieza de repuesto para que usted haga los arreglos en su establecimiento; esta garantía limitada no cubre ningún costo o cargo de mano de obra relacionado con el reemplazo del grifo, el conjunto del cubo del motor o el solenoide. Comuníquese con la Línea Directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson al 1-888-DYSON-AB para obtener más información.

Todas las piezas que se devuelvan a Dyson serán propiedad de Dyson.

El reemplazo de cualquier pieza de la unidad con garantía no extiende el período de esta garantía limitada.

Esta garantía limitada proporciona beneficios adicionales que no afectan los derechos legítimos que puede tener como cliente. Esta garantía limitada le otorga derechos legales; además, usted puede tener otros derechos que varían de estado a estado.

QUÉ NO ESTÁ CUBIERTO

Esta garantía limitada no cubre ningún costo o cargo por mano de obra relacionado con el reemplazo del grifo, el conjunto del cubo del motor o el solenoide.

Dyson no garantiza la reparación o el cambio de la unidad como resultado de:

- Daño accidental, fallas ocasionadas por mal uso o desatención, mal uso no intencional o deliberado, negligencia, vandalismo, descuido en la operación o el manejo de la unidad sin respetar las recomendaciones del manual de funcionamiento de Dyson.
- Uso de piezas no armadas o instaladas de acuerdo con las instrucciones de Dyson.
- Uso de piezas y accesorios que no sean componentes Dyson legítimos, y que no sean adecuados para el secador de manos.
- Instalación defectuosa o que no sigue con precisión las instrucciones de instalación de Dyson (excepto en los casos en que la instalación haya estado a cargo de Dyson).
- Reparaciones o alteraciones realizadas sin seguir las instrucciones de Dyson.
- Daños por fuentes externas como traslados, clima, interrupciones eléctricas o sobrecargas de energía.
- Desgaste normal (por ejemplo, fusibles).
- Daño causado por tareas de limpieza que no se ajustan a las instrucciones de este manual: por ejemplo, limpieza con productos químicos o productos que pueden dañar la unidad.
- Daño causado por ingreso de agua debido a tareas de limpieza o tratamientos prohibidos en este manual.
- Cualquier daño eléctrico, inundación o estructural.

Si tiene alguna duda sobre la cobertura de esta garantía limitada, comuníquese con la Línea Directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson al 1-888-DYSON-AB.

LÍMITES Y EXENCIONES DE LA GARANTÍA

- Cualquiera de las garantías implícitas relacionadas con el secador de manos Dyson, incluida, pero no limitada a la garantía de comerciabilidad o garantía de adaptabilidad para un

propósito en particular, están limitadas a la duración de esta garantía. Algunos estados no permiten la exención o limitación de daños inherentes o indirectos; por lo tanto, es probable que esta limitación o exención no corresponda en su caso.

- La acción judicial por incumplimiento de esta garantía está limitada al servicio de garantía descrito en “Qué está cubierto” citado anteriormente. Dyson no es responsable por ningún daño indirecto o daño inherente en el que pueda incurrir en conexión con la adquisición y uso del secador de manos Dyson. Esta limitación no está permitida por algunos Estados y por lo tanto, podría no aplicarse en su caso.
- Esta garantía limitada le otorga derechos legales específicos. También puede contar con otros derechos que varían por Estado.
- Esta garantía limitada es intransferible.

ACERCA DE SU PRIVACIDAD

- Dyson y sus agentes retendrán su información para fines promocionales, comerciales y de servicio.
- Si su información cambia, si cambia de opinión con respecto a cualquiera de sus preferencias comerciales, o si tiene dudas con respecto a cómo usamos su información, comuníquese con Dyson.
- Para obtener más información sobre cómo protegemos su privacidad, consulte nuestra política de privacidad en el sitio Web de Dyson.



Dyson Customer Care Helpline
Línea directa de Asistencia al cliente de Dyson
US 1-888-DYSON-AB (1-888-397-6622).



The NSF logo is a registered trademark of NSF International Corporation.
The NSF logo is a registered trademark of NSF International Corporation.
The Carbon Reduction logo is a registered trademark of the Carbon Trust.
El logotipo de Reducción de carbono es una marca comercial registrada de Carbon Trust.